THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. o8

Approved Novarber 8, 1995

RESOLVED, That the Providence Public Building Authority, the
Rhode Island Public Transit Authority and the Mount Hope Neighborhood Land
Trust for the Development of Affordable Housing are authorized to transfer various

parcels of land located in the City of Providence to the Providence Redevelopment

Agency.

[APPROVED
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JOHN F. PALMIERI VINCENT A. CIANCI, JR.

Director - Mayor

Department of Planning and Development
“Building Pride In Providence”

September 19, 1995

Councilman John J. Lombardi
Chairman

City Property Committee
Providence City Council
City Hall

Providence, RI 02903

Re: RIPTA Land Swap
(Providence Public Buildings Authority transfer to City
of Plat 111, Lot 92
City transfer to PPBA of PLat 111, Lot 17;
City transfer to RIPTA of Plat 111, Lot 92
in exchange for RIPTA transfer to City of Plat 6, Lots
593 and 594;
City transfer of Plat 6, Lots 593 and 594 to Mount Hope
Neighborhood Trust for development of affordable
housing).

Dear Councilman Lombardi:

This is an item which has been pending since January,
1995. We are now prepared to go forward with accomplishing
the intent of the land swaps indicated above. We had thought
that this issue was prev1ously before your committee but a
discussicn with the Clerk’s Office determined that not to be
the case.

Enclosed you will find a copy of a letter from Attorney
Mal A. Salvadore of Sondler, Salvadore & Dicristofaro. In
this letter dated January 13, 1995 and addressed to Thomas
Rossi of the Department of Planning and Development, Mr.
Salvadore outlines the process by which all of this was to
be accomplished.

I am enclosing other pertinent information which I
believe will be helpful to your committee. Councilman Kevin
Jackson has also been very involved in trying to accomplish
this land swap on behalf of his constituents and should be
contacted for his input.

400 WESTMINSTER STREET - PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903-3215 - (401) 3514300 - FAX (401) 3519533 - TDD (401) 751-.0203



Please contact Mr. Salvadore or his associate, Mr.
Patrick Allienello at 401~785-0100, both of whom are
familiar with this issue. Within the Department of Planning
and Development, Associate Director Thomas F. O’Connor Jr.,
will be able to assist you further. Please have the Clerk’s
Office contact Mr. O’Connor once a date has been set for
consideration of this issue.

I would appreciate any assistance you can lend in
expediting my request as the Mount Hope Neighborhood group
would like to proceed with their plan for development of
housing in the neighborhocd.

JFP:tfo

cc: Mal A. Salvadore, Sondler, Salvadore & DiChristofaro
Patrick Allienello, Sondler, Salvadore & DiChristofaro
Councilman Kevin Jackson
Vincent Brown, Mt. Hope Land Trust
Thomas E. Deller, DPD
Thomas F. O’Connor Jr., DPD




RIPTA Land Swap
List of Enclosures

1. January 20, 1995 letter from Thomas Rossi (DPD) to
Vincent Brown (Mt. Hope Neighborhood Land Trust).

2. January 13, 1995 letter from Mal Salvadore to Thomas
Rossi.

3. January 13, 1995 DRAFT letter from Mal Salvadore to
Councilman John Lombardi (We don’t know if letter was ever
sent but draft was in file).

4. Appraisal and Comp’s for 215 Camp Street, the subject
property.

5. Copy of H8967 Substitute A Bill passed by General
Assembly January, 1990.

6. May 15, 1989 letter from Alfred Dellibovi, U.S.
Department of Transportation, Urban Mass Transportation
Administration re: UMTA position on transfer.

092195




JOHN F. PALMIERI VINCENT A. CIANCI, JR.

Director Mayor

Department of Planning and Development

“Building Pride In Providence”

January 20, 1995

Mr. Vincent Brown
127 Evergreen

Providence, Rhode Island 02906

Dear Mr. Brown:

After our conversation on Tuesday,January 17, 1995, I received
the enclosed material from Attorney Salvadore. I thought you
might find it of interest and share it with your committee.

Keep up the faith, we’re almost there!

/SiQsere Y,
) . 11'7
Thowas J. Rossi

Deputy Director

Neighborhood Relations
TJR:ajl

encs.
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#§ SONDLER SALVADORE & DICRISTOFARO|]

N

Bruce i. Sondler - The Calart Tower 401-785-0100
Mal A. Salvadore - 100 Reservoir Avenue Fax 401-785-2916

) Paul T. DiCristofaro = Suite 3G
—_— Providence of Counsel
Patrick M. Allieneilo Rhode Island Maureen Slack DiCristotaro =
02907 Dorothv S. Davison #

January 13, 1995

Thomas Rossi

Department of Planning & Development
City of Providence

400 Westminster Street

Providence, RI 02903

RE: Proposed Land Swap With Rhode Island Public Transit Authority (“RIPTA”)

Dear Tom:

As I previously advised, this office is awaiting receipt from RIPTA of its confirmation
that it has received two (2) appraisals of real estate that it had commissioned by the Rhode Island
Department of Transportation (“RIDOT”) in connection with the above proposed transaction.
Specifically, RIPTA has ordered and is awaiting receipt of appraisals for property that it owns on
- the East Side of Providence, Rhode Island and property owned by the City of Providence and/or

the Providence Public Buildings Authority located on Plainfield Street, Providence, Rhode Island
to determine if the proposed exchange qualifies under its property disposition criteria. This
office has recently been informed, by Tony DeQuattro at RIDOT, that the appraisals have been
completed and are awaiting approval by a RIDOT review panel. We have been advised that such
appraisals should be forwarded by RIPTA within the next week.

Concerning the City property involved in this transaction, the Providence Public
Buildings Authority is transferring its ownership interest in Assessor’s Plat 111, Lot 92 back to
the City of Providence, Rhode Island in exchange for the City’s conveyance of Assessor’s Plat
111, Lot 17 to the PPBA. Arrangements are presently being made with the Mayor of the City
and the Chairman of the PPBA to execute the deeds required to facilitate this transaction. You
are further advised that to complete this transaction, the City Council will have to approve of the

Also Member: ¢ lllinois Bar - Florida Bar O Massachusetts Bar * Missouri Bar



Thomas Rosst
January 13, 1995
Page -2-

transfer of Assessor’s Plat 111, Lot 92 to RIPTA in exchange for its RIPTA’s East Side property
(A.P. 6, Lots 593 and 594). Such approval is necessitated by Section 416, of the Providence
Home Rule Charter (See copy enclosed for your ease of reference). I have drafted the enclosed
letter to John Lombardi, the Chairman of the Public Properties Committee concerning this
transaction. Please review the same and advise me if you find it in order.

In the interim, if you should have any questions concerning the status of this matter,
please call.

Kind regards,

Mal A. Salvadore

MAS/ljs
Enclosure



DRAFT

January 13, 1995

John Lombardi, Chairperson
Public Properties Committee
City of Providence, Rhode Island
25 Dorrance Street

Providence, RI 02903

Dear Chairman Lombardi:

The Department of Planning & Development of the City of Providence has been involved
in negotiations with Rhode Island Public Transit Authority (“RIPTA”) to obtain the exchange of
property presently owned by the City of Providence, Rhode Island and/or the Providence Public
Buildings Authority in return for land owned by RIPTA and located at Assessor’s Plat 6, Lots
593 and 594, on the East Side of Providence, Rhode Island. The purpose of such exchange is to
allow the City to obtain such site on the East Side with its potential future development as
affordable housing in that area. Please be advised that appraisals are being performed on both
parcels of property involved in the proposed exchange and such appraisals shall be available for
your committee’s review prior to its consideration of this matter.

[ have been monitoring this transaction at the request of the Department of Planning &
Development and therefore would appreciate your notifying me at your convenience concerning

the time and date that this matter can be scheduled for consideration by the Properties
Committee.

In the interim, if you require any further information or have any questions concerning
the enclosed, please call.

Very truly yours,

Mal A. Salvadore

MAS/ljs
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1)

2)

3)

“4)

)

7)

8)

9)
10)
11)

12)

13)

14)

Owner

Address

Purpose of
Appraisal

Location of
Property

Zoning

Property
Description

Utilities
Taxes
Present Use

Highest and
Best use

Approach to
Value

Interest
Appraised

1/3 State of Rhode Island (D.O.T.)
2/3 U.M.T.A.

Two Capitol Hill
317 State Office Building
Providence, Rhode Island

To establish fair market value of the subject parcel.

The subject is State and U.M.T.A. owned land in the City
of Providence on the easterly side of Camp Street on the
corner of Evergreen Street.

Mav 11. 1990

R3 (Residential, 3-family)

Subject parcel is rectangular in shape with two different

areas. Parcel A has 6,049 sq. ft., and Parcel B has 2,372
sq. ft. However, Parcel B is a right-of-way which is part
of an old road that went to the parcel abutting the back
of the subject.

All
Exempt
Bus loop

The highest and best use of the subject parcel is
residential multi-family, R3.

The value will be derived by the market approach using
comparable sales that are similar to the subject. Two
values will be given, one for Parcel A by itself and the
other for Parcel A & B combined.

Fee Simple
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15)

Sales

Analysis

Size

Time
Adjustment

Sale 1 sold in April of 1986 for the sum of $6,000 or
$1.86 per sq. ft. with approximately 3,222 sq. ft. This
sale seems to be similar in all aspects tc the subject.
Hovever, I will make a 35 plus time adjustment to the
sale for 1986 and 1987. This is supported by MLS, the
Providence Board of Realtors, and area brokers. No time
adjustment will be made for 1988 and 1989 to the present
due to the fact that the market stagnated during this time
period.

Therefore, the indicated unit value will be $1.86 + 351 =
§2.51 (say $2.50). .

Sale 2 sold in October of 1987 for the sum of $11,000 or
$3.43 per sq. ft. with approximately 3,200 sq. ft. This
sale seems to be similar in all aspects to the subject
except for location and size (see size explanaticn). A
20 minus adjustment will be made to the sale for loca-
tion. The subject is inferior to the sale because the
sale is located in a plat unlike the subject which is on a
main street with heavy traffic count. This is based on
the assumption that a buyer will pay more inside of a plat
than on a main street.

Therefore, the indicated unit value will be $3.43 - 207 =
$2.74 (say $2.75).

Sale 3 sold in February of 1987 for the sum of $11,000 or
$3.95 per sq. ft. with approximately 2,780 sq. ft. This
sale seems to be similar in all aspects to the subject
except for location and size (see size explanation). A
20 minus adjustment will be made to the sale for 1loca-
tion. The subject is inferior.to the sale because the
sale is located in a plat unlike the subject which is on a
main street with heavy traffic count. This is based on
the assumption that a buyer will pay more inside of a plat
than on a main street.

Therefore, the indicated unit value will be $3.95 - 20 =
$3.16 (say $3.15).

No size adjustments were made because size is not a factor
in Providence as long as the lot can be built on.

No time adjustments were made to Sale 2 and 3 because

they were sold during in the middle of the Real Estate
Boom. The height of the market was in 1987, and the
market stagnated in 1988-1989.



16)

Reconciliation

After reviewing and analyzing all comparable sales, it is
the feeling of this appraiser that Sale 1 will be relied
on for unit value because Sale 1 is right on Camp Street
about 200 yards down from the subject.

Therefore, the indicated market value as of May 18, 1990
will be as follows:

Parcel A sold by itself:
6,049 sq. ft. x $2.50 = SlS,lZZTSO (say $15,125)

Parcel A & B sold together:
2,372 sq. ft. x $2.50 = $5,930 + §$15,122.50 = §$21,055.50
(say $21,000) /

;o s e
¢ et S gl

Anthony DeQuattro, Appraiser
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SD-1

Grantor:

Zephyr Iladevaia

SALES DATA SHEET
UNIMPROVED LAND COMPARABLE SALE

Appraiser: Anthony DeQuattro

Inspection Date(s):

Grantee:

May 15, 1990

Name Mrs. M. Dobridnia

Michael Dobridnia Sale No.: 1
Date of Sale: Type Instrument: Recorded:
April 1986 Book 1367 Page 129
Dimensions: Total Land Area: Tax Stamps: Consideration:
: 3,222 sg. ft. $6,000
Zoning: Unit Price: AC
FF
R3 $1.86 SF
Uses Permitted As Zoned:
Legal Description (Brief): Plat 8, Lot 246
"Utilities: All
Property Location: 93 Camp Street (cormer of Pleasant Street)
Describe Access: 43 ft. on Camp Street, 70 ft. on Pleasant Street
Highest and Best Use: Residential, 3-family
Financing (effect on sale price, if any): None
Condition of Sale: Arms Length
Compared with Neighborhood, this property is:
{ X ) Average ( ) Above Average ( ) Below Average
Other Pertinent Data:
Verified with: Grantee's

Date_5/18/90 Relationship to Sale_ Wife

Name

Date

Relationship to Sale

Remarks:

This sale is a sale of a remainder property from a former right-of-way or
other eminent domain taking

) Yes ( ) No

Sketch and Photos on Back
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sD-1

_ SALES DATA SHEET
‘ UNIMPROVED LAND COMPARABLE SALE

Appraiser: Anthony DeQuattro ’

Grantor: Inspection Date(s):

Ernest Harris - — May 15 1990 S
Grantee:

Lawrence 1. Shein gale No.: 2 -
pate of Sale: Type Instrument: Recorded:

October 1987 ___ﬂg;;gg;x_______ Book _ 1692 Page 273 -
Dimensions: Total Land Area: Tax Stamps: Consideration:
- 3 200 sq. ft. I 11,000
Zoning: Unit Price: AC

FF
R3 $3.43 SE
Uses permitted As Zoned:
Legal Description (Brief): plat S5, Lot 239
yrilities: All

pProperty Location: 110 Grandviewv
Describe Access: 40 ft. on Grandviev
Highest and Best Use: Residential, 3-family
Financing (effect on sale price, if any): None
condition of Sale: Arms Length
Compared with Neighborhood, this property is:

( X ) Average (- ) Above Average ( y Below Average

other Pertinent Data:

Verified with: Grantor's
Name_ Mrs. Harris Date_5/17/90 Relationship toO sale_ Wife
Name Date Relationship tO Sale
Remarks:

This sale is 8 sale of a remainder property from a former right-of-vay OT
other eminent domain taking ( } Yes ( } No

gketch and Photos on Back
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SALES DATA SHEET
UNIMPROVED LAND COMPARABLE SALE

Appraiser: Anthony DeQuattro

Grantor:

Inspection Date(s):

Robert Mark Lermer May 15, 1990

Grantee:

R & D Investments sale No.: 3

Date of Sale: Type Instrument: Recorded:

February 1987 Yarranty Book __1533 Page 329

Dimensions: Total Land Area: Tax Stamps: Consideration:
40 x 64 2.780 sq. ft. $11.,000

Zoning: : Unit Price: AC

FF

R3 $3.95 SF

Uses Permitted As Zoned:

Legal Description (Brief): ‘plat 5, Lot 241
Utilities: All
Property Location: 101 Grandview Street
Describe Access: 40 ft. on Grandviev
Highest and Best Use: Residéntial, j-family
Financing (effect on sale price, if any): None
Condition of Sale: Arms Length

Compared with Neighborhood, this property is:

{ X ) Average ) Above Average ( ) Below Average
other Pertinent Data:
Verified with:
Name__City Hall Records Date_5/17/90 Relationship to Sale
Name Date Relationship to Sale

Remarks: unable to verify sale (did not rely on this one)

This sale is a sale of a remainder property from & former right-of-wvay or

other eminent domain taking ( ) Yes ( )} No

Sketch and Photos on Back



S

jo oA

5

-

Pk X 3

re-x4 éﬁ'p/y

3

Su /o

D

5//F/9¢

e n e e



N

. h g
. ‘o |35 100 ewr

’9 "
R Wy Ie it

o7 ‘FAY

coosr| mooy (ceer |cees
y st

eore

onpy |vore
56y | 167 | 62
.

agvv?d |
7 | — - [~ \4'..'
3 9 >, “ N o s
N
Iy [n 3
| N §
- lq / \
s N i
! o |/
/4

—_—

.
-




7 ' - : N PUBLIC LAWS

S . CHAPTER
90 -- H 8967 SUBSTITUTE A 90-38¢:
RS2913/sUB A - JT COMM. LEGISLATIVE SERVICES
“mene , ' LAW REVISION OFFICE

. STATE OF RHODE TISLAND
[N GENERAL ASSEMBLY

JANUARY SESSION, A.D. 1990

AN ACT

RELATING TO REAL PROPERTY -- MOUNT HOPE
NEIGHBORHOOD LAND TRUST

Introduced By: Rep. Tsiongas\J

Date Introduced:  February l4, 1990\J

Referred To: Committee on Corporations\d

It is enacted by the General Assembly as follows:

1 SECTION 1. There is located in the city of Providence at the
’ 2 intersection of Camp and Evergreen street, and more specifically de-
3 scribed as Plat 6, Lots 593 and 594 in the land evidence records of
4 the city of Providence a certain parcel of land (hereinafter referred
5 to as fEﬁe property').
6 SECTION 2. The acquisition or disposal of the property shall not
7 be subject to the provisions of section 37-6-6 of the general laws.i%ij
8 SECTION 3. The department of =ransportation is authorized to
9 make payment to parties in consideration for the transfer by those _};zél
10 parties of their interest in the property to the state of Rhode

11 Island,

12 SECTION 4. When the entire interest to the property has been
13 obtained by the state of Rhode Island it shall be transferred to the
14 Mount Hope Neighborhood Land Trust (MHNLT). Title to the property
15 shall revgrc.back to the state of Rhode Island iﬁ the event that: (a)
16

low income housing is not built upon the property within a period of

- 17 five (5) years from the date of transfer or (b) if at any time after

RHADE 191 N0 eTATE [RR

3 i
FOPURS-SE . SR 3{. -'3 a




the construction of low-income housing the property is not used for

the purpose of low income housing or (c) if the property is offered

for sale.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon passage.

RS2913/SUB A




[C) T

EXPLANATION
BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
oF
AN ACT

RELATINC TO REAL PROPERTY =-- MOUNT HOPE
NEIGHBORHOOD LAND TRUST

Yeveve

This act provides for the transfer of property in Providence
by the State to the Mount Hope Neighborhood Land- Trust for the
purpose of building low cost housing.

This act would take effect upon passage.

RS2913/SUB A
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of Trorsponation | Washingten, 0.C. 20580
Urban Mass :

Egnpunmm1 §
I . TN
; Vi ! 5 e Maj )>) /99?

Mr., Mallliuw J. 0111; J!ro

Director |

Rhode Island Departmant of Transportation
210 gtate Offica Building

Providancs, Rhoda Illfnd 02903=112+4

Daar Mr. Gill: !

Thia reeponds to your: lattars concerning dispesition of the

Mt, Hope Naighborhood| Association property at Camp ana Evergreen
Straats in Providancal You indicate that the Mt. Hepe
Neighborhcod Land Trubt, a non-profit crganization which providas
decant and affsrdaklel housing to the residants of ths Mt. Hope
naighborhoed, reguasted a transfer of the preperty for a noninal
¢est of $1.00and that state and local organizatiens support this
request. | :

|

The Urban Masa Trannﬁortation Administration (UMTA) is supportiva
of transfers and has flaxisility when it cencerns proparty that
vill ka used to pravﬂdc facilities to assist ths homeless, per thae
Stewart B. McRinney Homelass Assistancs Act. T understand,
howaver, that the property in questicn will not be ussd for such
purposes., In this cass, UMTA lacks substantial justification for
tha aizposition of tHe property below fair markat value.
Ccnsequently, I am unable to approve your raquest for the transfar

‘of the property at a/cost of $1.00,

Plaase contact UMTA'Ss Reglcnal Manager, Richard bDoyle, 1f you have
any further questicong or concerns ragarding this matter, :
Mr, Doyle may bs reachesd at 55 Broadway, Suits 920, Kendall
Sgiars, Cambridygs, Mhssachusetta 082142, (617) 494-2055,

Sincersly,
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April 19, 1989

Mr. Alfred A. DelliBovi, Deputy Administrator
U. S. Department of Transportation ‘
Urban Mass Transportation Administration

400 Seventh Street, SW

Washington, DC 20590

Dear Mr. DelliBovi:

SUBJECT: UMTA PRQJECT NO. RI-@3-9012
DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS REAL PROPERTY
CAMP & EVERGREEN STREETS - PROVIDENCE, RI

Pursuant to our March 24, 1989, letter regarding the disposition of subjeci:
parcel, we are submitting the following information to assist you in responding
to our letter.

when RIPTA first approached this Department in 1987 to dispose of the land
which they formerly used as a bus turnaround, we contacted Mr. Morrison of your
Cambridge Office of Project Management for permission to proceed with the
disposal of the land by letter dated May 4, 1987. Mr. Morrison responded
affirmatively on May 14, 1987. Since that time, however, we have been
approached by the Mt. Hope Neighborhood Association requesting that the State
and Federal Governments transfer the property to their newly formed Mt. Hope
Neighborhood Land Trust corporation at a nominal $1.08 amount for the purpose
of providing decent and affordable housing to the residents of the Mt. Hope
neighborhood. In recent years there has been an influx of developers invading
the Mt. Hope area, buying property at escalated prices and reselling it for a
profit. This type of action prevents the average Mt. Hope resident from
remaining in the community because of the exorbitant rents.

For your further information we are enclosing a copy of a recent appraisal of
the property in question. On Page 5 of this appraisal you will find a section
of the City of Providence Assessor's Plat map indicating the location of the
subject parcel. Please be advised that Lots 593 and 594 are the lots in
question. A right-of-way easement presently exists on Lot 594, preventing us
from conveying this lot at the present time. The Mt. Hope Neighborhoad Land
Trust is attempting to get the easement extinguished. If they are successful
in doing so, then we will be in a position to comvey this smaller lot also. We
would, therefore, seek your consideration to sell both parcels at this time
at nominal cost should Mt. Hope Neighborhood Land Trust be successful in
getting the easement lifted.



Mr. Alfred DelliBovi. -2- April 19, 1989

We are taking the liberty of forwarding a copy of correspondence from Governor
DiPrete's Office supporting the Mt. Fope Neighborhood Land Trust efforts, and a
copy of the Non-Profit Corporation certificate filed by Mt. Hope Neighborhood

Land Trust with the Secretary of State's Office.

Hopefully the enclosed material will provide you with the necessary backgrourd

for your review and consideration of this request. Should you require
additional information, please let us hear from you.

Sincerely,
/-" R

. ’ /- ‘. . JR ’
“Matthew J. Gill, Jr.
.. Director
¢/
MJG:1AD:
Enc.
CC:Messrs. Vincent, Boffi, Arruda, Ms. Loiselle, Govemor's Office,
Rep. Tsiongas, Mr. Clarke, Mr. McCarthy, Mrs. DelVecchio, File

—

—
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STATE OF RHODE [SLAND

IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY

JANUARY SESSION, A.D. 1989

JOINT RESOLUTION

MAKING AN APPROPRIATION OF $65,000
FOR THE MOUNT HOPE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION

B9-H 5427

Introduced By: Repa. Tsfongas, Rickman ,
Kushner and Castro
Date Introduced: January 25, 1989

Referred To: Committee on Finance

RESOLVED, That there is hereby appropristed, out of any money in
the tressury not otherwise appropriated for the fiscal year 1989-1990
the sum of $65,000.00 for the Mount Hope Neighborhood Associstion to
continue its services; and the state controller is hereby authorized
and directed to draw his orders upon the general treasurer for the

payment of said sum, or so much thereof as may be from time to time

required, upon receipt by him of properly authenticated vouchers.
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EXPLANATION
8Y THE LECISLATIVE COUNCIL
OF
JOINT RESOLUTION

MAKING AN APPROPRIATION OF $65,000
FOR THE HOUNT HOPE NEICHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION

e
1 This resolution authorizes the appropriation of $65,000 for
2 the Mount Hope Neighborhood Asscciation to continue its services.
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